measurement principles of all International Financial Reporting Standards and their
interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, effective for years
commencing on or after 1 January 2007.

The pro forma condensed financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only
and does not constitute statutory financial statements of the Company. Because of its nature the
pro forma condensed financial information addresses a hypothetical situation and hypothetical
financial period at the year end date and, therefore, does not represent the Company’s actual
financial position or results following the acquisition by IAWS Group plc of a 32% interest in
Hiestand Holding AG from Lion Capital for €30 million and 12.7 million IAWS shares, and the
Merger.

31

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE

FULL YEAR RESULTS ENDED ON 31 JULY 2008 (continued)

ARYZTA pro forma results – year ended 31 July 2008

 IAWS
12 Months
ended 31

July
2008
€’000

Hiestand
12 Months
ended 30
June 2008

€’000

Pro Forma
Adjustments

€’000

Note
Ref

ARYZTA
pro forma

2008
€’000

Group revenue 2,660,946 481,681 (8,426) 5.1 3,134,201

Group operating
profit

1

196,303 48,714 -  245,017

Share of associate
and JV

2

28,070 - (10,615) 5.2 17,455

Operating profit incl.
associates and JV

1

224,373 48,714 (10,615) 5.2 262,472

Finance cost (37,630) (6,816) -  (44,446)

Pre tax profits
1
 186,743 41,898 (10,615) 5.2 218,026

Income tax
1
 (32,777) (10,130) -  (42,907)

Minority interest
3
 (13,853) (1,623) -  (15,476)

Adjusted profit for
the financial period

ARYZTA Adjusted
EPS (cent)

________

140,113

_______

30,145

_______
(10,615)

5.2

_______
159,643

202.2c

1. Before impact of intangible amortisation, exceptional items.
2. Presented after interest and tax.
3. Presented after dilutive impact of Origin equity entitlement.

Adjusted Hiestand profit for the 12 months to 30 June 2008 is before an intangible
amortisation charge of €3.4 million and a deferred tax credit on intangibles of €4.1 million.

 32

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE FULL